

No. 17-654

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC D. HARGAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROCHELLE GARZA, AS GUARDIAN AD LITEM TO
UNACCOMPANIED MINOR J.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LEGAL CENTER FOR DEFENSE OF LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Legal Center for Defense
of Life*

November 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. THE DECISION BELOW ERRONEOUSLY DECIDED IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTIONS IN CONFLICT WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT	3
A. The Decision Below Erred in Compelling Complicity by the Federal Government in Procuring an Abortion.....	4
B. The Decision Below Erred in Assuming an Illegal Alien Has a Right to an Abortion	5
II. THE HURRIED, MIDDLE-OF-THE-NIGHT ABORTION INCREASED MEDICAL RISK, UNDERMINED INFORMED CONSENT, AND IS A BLIGHT ON THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	7
A. Risk of Medical Harm Was Increased by the Middle-of-the-Night Abortion	8
B. The Right to Revoke Consent Is Deprived by a Time-Pressured, Middle-of-the-Night Abortion	10

C. The Abortion Violated the Orderly
Administration of Justice 11
Conclusion..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Bus. Guides, Inc. v. Chromatic Communs. Enters.</i> , 498 U.S. 533 (1991).....	12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)....	6
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	10
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	4
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1154 (2005)	13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	7
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	13
<i>Prinz v. Greate Bay Casino Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 692 (3d Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1038 (2004)	10
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	i, 2

Other Authorities

- Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the
Constitution, Civil Rights, and Property
Rights, of the S. Judiciary Comm.,
109th Cong. (2005) (statement of
Sandra Cano)..... 12-13
- “Night Surgeries Linked to Risks,” *Business
Daily* (Oct. 17, 2017)
[https://www.msn.com/en-za/news/other/
night-surgeries-linked-to-risks/ar-AAAtFk2q](https://www.msn.com/en-za/news/other/night-surgeries-linked-to-risks/ar-AAAtFk2q) . 8
- Michael Nurok, M.D., Ph.D., Charles A.
Czeisler, Ph.D., M.D., and Lisa Soleymani
Lehmann, M.D., Ph.D., “Sleep Deprivation,
Elective Surgical Procedures, and Informed
Consent,” *N. Engl. J. Med.* 2010;
363:2577-2579 (Dec. 30, 2010)
[http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/
NEJMp1007901](http://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp1007901) 9
- Noya Rimalt, “When Rights Don’t Talk: Abortion
Law and the Politics of Compromise,”
28 Yale J.L. & Feminism 327 (2017) 6
- Linda L. Schlueter, “40th Anniversary of *Roe v.
Wade*: Reflections Past, Present and
Future,” *40 Ohio N.U.L. Rev.* 105 (2013) 13
- Johanna Zacarias, Note: “Suffering in Silence:
The Urgent Need to Address El Salvador’s
Lack of Reproductive Rights,” *47 Geo.
Wash. Int’l L. Rev.* 233 (2015)..... 6

No. 17-654
